

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Consenting to the Construction of Improvements and Acquisition of Right of Way by the City of Placerville

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville is developing a project to extend Point View Drive from the U.S. Highway 50 interchange and the intersection of Smith Flat Road and Jacquier Road (the Project), the northerly terminus of which is located within the unincorporated area of the County of El Dorado; and

WHEREAS, the City must acquire rights of way from two parcels within the unincorporated area of the County in order to complete construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded a \$750,000 State and Local Partnership Program grant in recognition of the regional significance of the roadway and that said Project will provide improved access to the Apple Hill area of the County and will facilitate economic development in the Smith Flat area of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 1680 et seq., the Board of Supervisors may determine that the construction of any street extending across the boundary of a city and the associated acquisition of any real property or interest therein may be of general county interest; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 1810 et seq., a city may acquire property outside its boundaries in the unincorporated area of the county in which the city is located, if it is necessary to connect or widen the existing streets of the acquiring city and the county consents to the acquisition;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors hereby finds that the extension of Point View Drive from the U.S. Highway 50 interchange to the intersection of Smith Flat Road and Jacquier Road is of general interest to the County of El Dorado.

Resolution No. _____

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County therefore consents to the construction of improvements by the City and to the City acquiring any and all necessary rights of way or property located within the unincorporated area of the County for the purpose of constructing the Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of _____, 2011, by the following vote of said Board:

	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

Date: _____

Ву:_____

Deputy Clerk